

July 26, 2024

**POLK COUNTY, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF
THE STATE OF FLORIDA
ADDENDUM # 2
BID 24-519, SWITCHBOARD AND MANUAL TRANSFER SWITCHES**

This addendum is issued to clarify, add to, revise and/or delete items of the Bid Document for this work. This Addendum is a part of the Bid Document and acknowledgment of its receipt shall be noted on the Addendum.

Contained within this addendum: Revision, Questions and answers.

Ari Goldstein

Ari Goldstein

Senior Procurement Analyst
Procurement Division

This Addendum sheet should be signed and submitted with your bid submittal. This is the only acknowledgment required.

Signature

Printed Name:

Title:

Company:

BID 24-519, SWITCHBOARD AND MANUAL TRANSFER SWITCHES

Addendum # 2

REVISION

1: DELETE IN ITS ENTIRETY: Special Conditions, Item #8

REPLACE WITH:

8. Price shall include freight F.O.B Destination to the project site, the Northeast Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility, located at 200 Westview Road, Davenport, FL 33837. The successful Bidder is responsible for the delivery and off-loading of the equipment to the project site. Delivery will be coordinated with Polk County Utilities and the successful Construction Contractor.

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Question 1: We are checking on the lead time for the gen-sets. Do you have a requirement on lead time?

Answer 1: The delivery of the generators is established at 520 days from Notice to Proceed.

Question 2: Do you plan to have a separate bid for installation for these combined projects or is this going to be an electrical maintenance contract of labor for the installation?

Answer 2: The intent of this bid is a vendor package to obtain equipment and testing services only. The procurement and testing of the switchgear and manual transfer switches are to be completed by a Square D authorized representative. Installation of equipment is not included under this bid. A separate contractor has been procured by the County for the installation of this equipment.

Question 3: After reviewing the bid package for 24-519, I noticed the following statement listed in the scope: "The Switchboard and MTSs will be manufactured by Square D™ by Schnieder Electric and shall be compatible with the future electrical system."

Please confirm if Cummins is an approved manufacturer for this project?

Answer 3: For Bid 24-519 for switchgear and manual transfer switches, Square D™ by Schnieder is the approved manufacturer for product consistency and compatibility.